

2019

In Re: Mary Doe AND Jane Doe, Petitioners. : Amicus Brief

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Anthony C. Kaye, David P. Mooers; attorneys for petitioners.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amicus Curiae, *In re Mary and Jane Doe*, No. 20180806 (Utah Supreme Court, 2019).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Statutory and Constitutional Background.....	3
1. Alien Eligibility for Public Benefits.....	3
2. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals	4
B. The Current Petition	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Court should decline to issue a rule premised on the DACA policy.	7
II. Section 1621 permissibly sets a default rule that can be overridden only by a legislative enactment.	9
A. Congress set a default rule that can be overridden only by a legislative enactment.....	9
B. The Tenth Amendment does not prohibit Congress from conditioning States’ exercise of authority in the immigration area.....	12
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	3
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-485 (2d Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Nov. 5, 2018) (No. 18-589)	6
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (Mar. 5, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-1522 (4th Cir.)	6
<i>Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners re Question as to Whether Undocumented Immigrants are Eligible for Admission to the Fla. Bar</i> , 134 So. 3d 432 (Fla. 2014)	9-10, 11, 16
<i>Fry v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 542 (1975)	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	15
<i>Injured Workers Assoc. of Utah v. Utah</i> , 374 P.3d 14 (Utah 2016)	16
<i>Korab v. Fink</i> , 748 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	9, 14
<i>Matter of Vargas</i> , 131 A.D.3d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015)	18
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	12
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C.), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 18-5243, 18-5245 (D.C. Cir.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Nov. 5, 2018) (No. 18-588).....	6
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	14
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 18-15068, 2018 WL 5833232 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2018), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Nov. 5, 2018) (No. 18-587)	6
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	4

Constitutions:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....3
U.S. Const. amend. X.....12
Fla. Const. art. V, § 1516
Utah Const. art VIII, § 4.....16

Statutes:

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity
Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105.....3
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)3
8 U.S.C. § 1601.....13
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1621..... 9, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1621(a)..... 3, 13, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1621(b).....13
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)4
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d) 2, 4, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1622(b).....13
8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 3, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1682(d)(5).....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6064(b)	6
Fla. Stat. § 454.021(3).....	16

Regulation:

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14).....	4, 8
--------------------------------	------

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996) (Conf. Rep.).....	11
--	----

Other Authorities:

Elaine C. Duke, Acting Secretary, DHS, <i>Memorandum on Rescission of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)</i> (Sept. 5, 2017) https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/09/05/memorandum-rescission-daca	5, 8
--	------

Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Secretary, DHS, <i>Memorandum Regarding Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA)</i> (June 22, 2018) https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/18_0622_S1_Memorandum_DACA.pdf	5-6, 8
